

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and ERIC
H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants,

v.

KENNETH SULLIVAN, *et. al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors

Civil No. 1:11-cv-01428-CKK-MG-
ESH

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. EVOLUTION OF THE CONGRESSIONAL RATIONALE FOR IMPOSING PRECLEARANCE ON THE COVERED JURISDICTIONS	6
A. The Voting Rights Act Of 1965	6
B. Reauthorizations Of The Voting Rights Act From 1970 To 1992.....	9
C. The 2006 Reauthorization Of The Voting Rights Act	12
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Congress May “Enforce” The Fifteenth And Fourteenth Amendments Only “By Appropriate Legislation.”	14
B. Imposing Preclearance On Jurisdictions Under Section 4(b)’s Coverage Formula Is No Longer An “Appropriate” Means Of Enforcing The Fifteenth Amendment.	15
1. Reauthorizing Section 5 Was Not “Appropriate” Based On The Limited Probative Evidence Of Voting Discrimination Against Racial Minorities Before Congress In 2006.	15
a. Congress Was Required To Document A Widespread Pattern Of “Ingenious Defiance” Of The Fifteenth Amendment.	15
b. Congress Failed To Document A Widespread Pattern Of Systematic Resistance That Would Make Case-By- Case Enforcement Of The Fifteenth Amendment Impossible.	17
(1) Only Evidence In The Legislative Record Documenting State-Sponsored Interference With The Right To Register To Vote And Cast A Ballot Is Probative Of “Ingenious Defiance” Of The Fifteenth Amendment.	17
(2) The Limited Probative Evidence Does Not Show Widespread Intentional Voting Discrimination.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
c. Preclearance Lacks Congruence And Proportionality To The Evidence Of Fifteenth Amendment Violations Documented In The 2006 Legislative Record.	22
2. Section 4(b) Of The VRA No Longer Appropriately Enforces The Fifteenth Amendment.	23
a. Section 4(b)'s Coverage Formula Does Not Correlate To The Problem Congress Sought To Address When It Reauthorized Section 5 In 2006.	24
b. Section 4(b)'s Formula No Longer Singles Out For Coverage Jurisdictions Uniquely Interfering With The Right Congress Is Seeking To Protect Through Preclearance.	25
C. Imposing Preclearance On Jurisdictions Under Section 4(b)'s Language Minority Coverage Formula Is Not An "Appropriate" Means Of Enforcing The Fourteenth Amendment.....	28
1. The Expansion Of The Preclearance Obligation To Protect Language Minority Citizens Is Not An "Appropriate" Means Of Enforcing The Fourteenth Amendment.	29
a. Congress Was Required To Document A Widespread Pattern Of Intentional Interference With Language Minority Citizens' Access To The Ballot.	29
b. Congress Has Never Documented A Widespread Pattern Of State-Sponsored Interference With Language Minority Citizens' Right To Register To Vote And Cast A Ballot.	30
(1) The Legislative Record In 1975 Did Not Show Systematic State-Sponsored Interference With Language Minority Citizens' Right To Ballot Access.	30
(2) The Legislative Record In 2006 Is Even Less Compelling Than The Record In 1975.	34
c. Preclearance Lacks Congruence And Proportionality To The Evidence Of Voting Discrimination Against Language Minority Citizens.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2.	Section 4(b)'s Language Minority Coverage Formula Is Not An "Appropriate" Means Of Enforcing The Fourteenth Amendment. 36
a.	Section 4(b)'s Language Minority Coverage Formula Has Never Correlated To The Problem Congress Sought To Address Either In Expanding Or Reauthorizing Preclearance To Protect Language Minority Citizens. 36
b.	Section 4(b)'s Language Minority Coverage Formula Does Not Single Out For Coverage Those Jurisdictions Uniquely Interfering With The Right That Congress Is Seeking To Protect By Expanding Preclearance..... 39
D.	The Requirement That Language-Minority Jurisdictions Preclear On Racial Grounds Lacks Congruence And Proportionality To The Harm Targeted In Those Jurisdictions. 40
E.	The 2006 Expansion Of The Substantive Standard For Preclearance Is Unconstitutional. 41
1.	The 2006 Amendment To Section 5's "Purpose" Prong Renders The Statute Unconstitutional..... 42
2.	The 2006 Amendment To Section 5's "Effect" Prong Renders The Statute Unconstitutional..... 44
F.	The Requirement That Non-Covered States Obtain Preclearance For Uniform, Statewide Voting Changes Exceeds Congress's Enforcement Authority..... 49
V.	CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	47
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	47
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	16, 47
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903).....	19
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	14

* Authorities upon which Florida chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	47, 48
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	6, 20, 49, 50
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5, 49
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	14
* <i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	14
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	44
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	31
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	16, 21, 43
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	13, 19, 43
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	49
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5256, 2012 WL 1759997 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	19

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, 2011 WL 6440006 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2011)	46
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	43, 47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	32, 33
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	44
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	49
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. Dombeck</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	14
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b)	3, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(f)	3, 4, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)	1, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c)	5, 13, 46
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d)	46
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970)	9, 10
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982)	11
Pub. L. No. 102-344, 106 Stat. 921 (1992)	11
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	12, 19, 22
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. X	1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
U.S. Const. amend. XV	1, 14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	14
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 51.52(c)	20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
94th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 29, 1975).....	34
94th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 30, 1975).....	33
109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 25, 2005)	28
109th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 13, 2006)	38
109th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 8, 2006).....	21
109th Cong., 2d. Sess. (May 16, 2006)	27
151 Cong. Rec. H5131 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	26, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969), reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3277	9
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	25, 40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess</i> , 5 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 41 (2007)	40
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act after Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005)	20
Travis Crum, Note, <i>The Voting Rights Act’s Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation & Dynamic Preclearance</i> , 119 Yale L. J. 1992 (2010)	29

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, 1970 Census of Population,
Vol. I Characteristics of the Population, United States Summary, § 2, app. B 38
